MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

\$961 44

Roll of Accounts No. 14 for 1833.

The Committee on Accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following Report: That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

OLIVER FROST, Per Order.

COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF INQUIRY. Chandler, Anson G. Division Advocate 7th Division for the expenses of a Court Martial held at Sullivan on the 25th day of July 1832 for the trial of Capts. Jacob Somes and Jacob S. Thomas 152 73 Fairfield, John, Division Advocate 1st Division for the expenses of a Court Martial held at Alfred on the 12th day of June 1832 for the trial of Lieut. Henry Harmon 72 50 Jewett, George Division Advocate 4th Division for the expenses of a Court Martial held at Waldoboro' on the 12th day of June 1832 for the trial of Capt. Noah 84 99 Johnson, Joseph for notifying electors for a Court of Inquiry in 2d Brigade 8th Division, 12 00 Sawyer, Thomas Jr. for services and expenses in attending a Court of Inquiry on the election of Stephen Tasken 10 00 Smith, Francis O. J. Division Advocate 5th Division for a Court Martial held at Raymond on the 6th day of June 1832 for the trial of Capt. Samuel Burgess 78 70 Same for a Court Martial held at Raymond on the 26th day of June 1832, for the trial of Col. David Jordan and others 295 55 Same for an error in pay Roll of a Court Martial in 1831 3 48 Vose, Richard H. Division Advocate 2d Division for a Court Martial held at Augusta on the 5th day of June 1832 for the trial of Col. George Shaw and others 251 49

DIVISION INSPECTORS.

Call Moses	Division	Inspecto	r 4th	Division	from May 1, 1831	15	00
Fogg Simeon	. "	ĉ٠	1st	**	1832		00
Hodgdon John	66 .	**	3d	66	from Aug. 1, 1832		55
Hutchinson Ebeneze	3	**	8th	**	1832		00
Hathaway Joshua W	7, 16	**	7th	**	1832		00
Willis William	6.6	**	5th	"	1832		00
White Greenlief	**	**	2d	46	1832		őő
					•	\$69	55

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS

2112002	11 01	. 111	1 10	111110	0.10	O ESTABLE.	allo.	
Balkam John A.	Aid	and	Orderly	Officer	7th	Div.	1832	30 00
Coc George	"	"	"	"	5th	" 1831 8	k 1832	60 00
Earle George	66	"	66	"	4th	**	1832	30 00
Frye William	"	"	"	66	6th	"	1832	30 00
Hodgdon John		"	64	66	3d	" to Aug.]	1. 1832	15 50
Smith Jacob	"	"	"	"	2d		1832	30 00
Weston D. C.	"	"	"	66	8th	**	1832	30 00

\$225 50

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

G. M. T. L. G.	4 * 1	4 .	n .		T. 1		
Cushing John S.			Brig.			from May 17, 1832	18 75
Chase Daniel D.	"	2d	66	5th	"	1832	30 00
Cram Kitridge	"	2d	"	8th	"	to April 29, 1832	10 00
Fisher Henry	"	1st	"	4th		7 mo. to May 17, 1832	17 16
Greene Frederick	"	2d	"	1st	66	to July 1, 1832	15 00
Häskell Leonard	"	2d	"	7th	"	1832	30 00
Johnson Henry	"	2d	66	8th	"	from April 29, 1832	20 00
Lane Zenas P. Act'g	"	2d	"	1st	"	1832	30 00
Moody Isaiah P.	"	2d	"	6th	"	1832	30 00
McIntire John	"	1st	66	1st	< 6	1832	30 00
Norwood Joshua	"	1st	"	3d	66	from May 12, 1832	20 00
Norris Joseph B.	"	2d	**	3d	"	1832	30 00
Pennell Henry	"	1st	"	5th	"	1832	30 00
Shaw John	"	1st	66	6th	"	1831	30 00
Wheeler L. F.	"	1st	"	7th	"	1831 & 1832	60 00
						-	

\$400 9

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS

BRIGHDE MAJORS MILD MISTEOTORS.										
Allen Francis A.	Inspect	or 1st	Brig	. 1st	Div.	1832	30	00		
Bridges Otis L.	-66	1st	"	7th	"	1832	30	00		
Berry William	"	2d	"	6th	"	1832	30	00		
Clark Philo	"	1st	66	6th	"	1832	30	00		
Cushing John S. Ae	t'g "	1st	66	4th	**	from Sept. 1832	9	08		
Dillingham J. H.	"	2d	"	4th	"	1832	30	00		
Garland Nathaniel Ac	t'g "	2d	"	2d	"	to Sept. 27, 1832	8	00		
Herrick Benjamin J.	"	2d	"	1st	"	1832	30	00		
Howe Marshall S.	"	2d	"	5th	"	1832	30	00		
Johnson Joseph	"	2d	"	8th	66	1832	30	00		
Otis John	66	1st	66	2d	"	1831 & 1832	60	00		
Shaw Benjamin	"	2d	"	3d	46	1832	30	00		
Tucker Richard	"	2 d	"	7th	"	1832	30	00		

#377 08

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY.

							•
Austin Nathaniel -	Adj't	2d Reg	. 2d Br	rig. 4th	Div	. 1832	25 00
Adams Elias	"	3d ''			**		20 00
. Idams Enas		ou	ısı .	" 2d		from June	
A FFU						1832	$13 \ 54$
Ayer Thomas	"	2d "	2d '	" 2d	"	1832	25 00
Barker Nathan	"	1st ''	2d G	" 5th	66	1832	25 00
Buck John	66	1st "		" 3d	"	1832	25 00
Blanchard Merrill	"	100	~0.	ou	"		
		ou	100	Ott		1832	25 00
Barrows Joseph	"	3d ''	1st '	" 6th	"	1832	25 00
Cony Robert A.	"	1st "	1st '	" 2d	"	1832	25 00
Cushing Francis D.	"	2d ''	1st ^c	4th	"	to July	
3				~****			10 50
Cram Upham T.		4th 55	1 -4	94	"	2, 1832	12 50
		4(1)	100	4u		1832	25 00
Coombs Philip H.	• 6	2d "	1st	" 3d	"	1832	25 00
Dorr William	"	2d ''	1st '	" 2d	"	1831	25 00
Demock Henry	44	4th "	2d	" 1st		1832	$\frac{1}{25}$ 00
Dore Alanson		2d "		" Sth			
×	66		130	Oth		1832	25 00
Dutton Henry	•••	8d ''	1st '	" 3d	"	from June	
77						1, 1832	14 58
Emerson Charles O.	66	1st "	1st	" 1st	"	1832	25 00
Frost William	"	1st "		" 6th	"	1832	25 00
Freeman Samuel Jr.	"	2d ''		Oth	"		
Frye John M.	"	Hu.		0111		1832	25 00
riye John M.	• • •	3d ''	1st	" 2d	66	to June	
73 1						13, 1832	$11 \ 46$
Fowler Clinton	"	3d ''	2d '	" 5th	"	1832	25 00
Gove Hartley	66	1st ''		" 4th	"	1832	
Garland Nathaniel	"		100	-111	"		
	66	136		_ u		1832	25 00
Hayden Charles H.		3d ''	1st '	" 7th	"	1832	25 00
Harrington Enoch	"	3d ''	1st	" 5th	"	1832	25 00
Huntress Mark	"	Ist "	2d	" 1st	66	1831	25 00
Huckins John	66	3d ''		" 3d	"	_	20 00
		ou	191	·· ou	• • •	to June	
Hongay Tales A.		12.2				1,1832	$10\ 42$
Hearsey John, Act'g	"	2d ".	1st	" 6th	"	1832	25 00
Humphrey Meshach	"	1st ''	1st '	" 5th	66	1832	25 00
Holmes James S.	66	5th ''	1st	" Bd	"	1832	25 00
Jerrett William D.	66	2d "			• •		
Johnson Henry	"	2 (1	151	181		1832	25 00
Konnady Abi-1 XX		Au.	2u	Otti	66	1532	25 00
Kennedy Abiel W.	• •	3d ''	2d	" 4th	"	1832	25 00
Lane Zenas P.	66	1st ''	2d	" 1st	66	1832	25 00
Mirick D. H.	66	Ist "	1st	" 2d	66	to Sept.	
			100	Zu			16 67
Morrill William B.	66	1et (6		66 Q+l,		1, 1832	16 67
Morrill Estarian D.		100	131	om		1832	25 00
Morrill Ephraim T.	"	1st ''	2d	" 3d	"	1882	25 00
Moore Ira	"	3d ''	1st	" 4th	"	from April	
1.5						9, 1832	18 75
Moulton Joseph	"	24 "	e i	cc 6th	"		
Noble Daniel	"	Δu	Lu	Oth		1832	25 00
None E. 1 E		1st "		" 6th	44	1832	25 00
Noyes Enoch F.	"	1st "	1st '	" 7th	"	1832	25 00
Plummer B. W.	66	1st "	2d '	" 4th	66	1832	25 00
Piper Israel	66	2d "		" 1st		1832	
Perkins Silas	"	-u	Au.	101			
Prentiss William		LUIZ	100	" 1st		1832	25 00
rentiss william	"	2d ''	2d	" 5th	"	to Sept.	
To!						27, 1830	15 80
Pierce George	"	2d "	1st '	" 5th	66 1	831&1832	50 00
Roberts Joseph D.	"	3d ''	100	OLL			
Rockwood Laws		ou	2u	191		1832	35 00
Rockwood Lorenzo	"	1st "	****	" 7th	"	1832	25 00
Sawyer Lemuel B.	"	1st "	2d '	" 7th	66	1832	25 00
Staples Miles	66	3d "		" 3d	"	1832	25 00
-				- u		1004	AC 00

Swett Josiah	Adj't	4th	Reg.	2d	Brig.	бth	Div		1832	25	00
Spear John Jr.	,,	2d	,,,	2d	-,,-	8d	,,		1832	25	
Sampson Henry	,,	3d	,,	Ist	,,	4th	,,	to a	April		
									, 1832		86
Thompson Robert	,,	1st	,,	2d	,,	Sth	,,		1832	25	
Trafton William	,,	3d	"	lst	,,	lst	,,		1832	25	00
Tapley John	,,	4th	,,	1st	,,	3d	,,		1832	25	00
Wilson John Jr.		4th		1st		8th			1832	25	00
									\$1:	320	58
									=		
LEGITIMI MINICI CON TO			.~								
ADJUTANTS OF F											
	t Bat.	Cav.		rig.	6th D				& 1832		00
Dur ton boscont	Reg.	"	100	"	24		to A	lug.	1, 1832		17
DanforthOrchardC. "Dinslow Joseph"	Bat.	"		66	8th 4		7	821	1832 & 1832		09 00
Garland Benjamin "	"	**	TUC	"	1st '		,	1001	1832		00
Huckins Calvin "	"	66		"	3d 6	•			1832		00
Lewis Frederick A. "	"	**	Zu,	"	3d '				1832		00
Libbey Jeremiah "	"	"	100	"	1st '				1832		00
Millet Joel "	"	"		**	6th				1832		00
rage Banner or	Reg.	"	~~~	"	2d 4				1, 1832		83
Ulmer Charles "	Bat.	••	2 d	••	4th '	•	,	.881	& 1832	ฮบ	00
									41:	215	00
									===	===	=
INTERNATION OF DE	201215	NATE OF			ı mm		N T C (O.D.	ADMIT		٠.,
ADJUTANTS OF R			_				INS	OF.		LER	X.
	't Bat.							_	1832		00
Bachelder G. W. "	Reg.				2d "		to A	ıg. 1	6, 1832	15	
Cracy roseph 5.	Bat.	"	2 u		8th "			-	1832		00
Gardner John D.	Reg.	"	100		2d '' 4th ''	111	om A	ug. 1	6, 1832 1832		48 00
Healy Halsey Jr. "Osborn S. L. "	Bat.	46			1st "				1832		00
Sanford Henry "	64	**			4th "				1832	1 5	
Thatcher Samuel Jr. "	"	"			3d "	í			1832		00
White William Jr. "	"	"			5th "				1832	15	
									45		
									#	140	00
EXPENSES O	F AR	ТП	LE.	RY	AN	D F	OR	PC	OWDE	R.	
Bolster, Gideon, Capt.	Artiller	y, Pa	ıris, fe				&c. (on th	ie day		
Bakan John "	"	***			frevi			.1	1	4	00
Baker, John "	**	W	iscass						day of	10	En
Bourne, George W. "	"	K	malu						enses,	14	50
Bourne, George W.		111	micot		ay of			occ.	on the	9	00
Billings, Hiram "	"	Sa	co, for					v of	review	Ü	00
					nd rep					31	48
Berry, William, Brigad							remo	ving	Artil-	٠.	
lery, &c.										34	00
Blake, Epaphras K. for		, &c.	tor IV.	lonn	iouth .	Artii	iery (on tr	ie day	10	48
of review Currier, John Capt. Ar		Read	field. I	for c	OUVER	ing c	arria	aes f	o Hal-	10	40
lowell to				or c	on voy.	ing t	uiiia	500 t	O IIai-	10	00
Chase, William Jr. Car			East	Ma	chias.	for	horse	hir	e and		- 0
other exp											48
Cutts, Elisha, for repai	rs on N	orrid	gewoo	k A	rtiller	у,				7	50
Dickey, James M. Cap	t. Artill	ery, l	Belfas	t, fo	r hors	e hir	e and	oth	er ex-	1	00
				pens	ses on	the c	lay o	f rev	iew,	13	92
Dunkan, Abner M. "	"	ŀ							ier ex-	ď	00
				pens	es on	me a	ay o	rev	içw,	4	ou

MILIT	ARY	ACCOUN	NTS.—CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.	5	37
			ounds of Powder for Artillery, y, New Gloucester, for horse hire, &c.		2 00
Huse, Jesse,	• •	. "	on the day of review, Farmington, for horse hire, &c. on		5 50
Kirby, David	"	"	the day of review, Norridgewock, for horse hire, &c. on		3 82
Lumbard, Joseph Jr	. "	"	the day of review, Bath, for horse hire, &c. on the day		3 00
Lewis, George	"	"	of review, 1st Brig. 4th Div. for horse hire, &c.		5 50
Marston, Isaiah	**	"	on the day of review, Waterville, for conveying carriages,	1.5	7 50
Moore, Bryant,	**		&c. to Hallowell to be repaired. Waterville, moving Artillery, &c. to		3 00
Mitchell, Peleg,	"	**	Belgrade and for repairs, Turner, for horse hire on the day of		3 00
Paine, James S.	"	"	review and for repairs, Hallowell, for horse hire on the day		3 50
Pierce, Storer,	"	"	of review, Readfield, for horse hire, &c. on the	6	5 00
Rogers, Charles,	"	"	day of review, Castine, for horse hire on the day of	.6	3 50
Stinchfield, John H.	••	"	review and repairs on Gun-house Clinton, for horse hire and other ex-	, 22	2 53
Simpson, John,	cc	"	penses on the day of review, York, for horse hire on the day of re-	17	68
Staples, Charles,	"		view, repairs and powder, Portland, for horse hire on the day of	23	3 56
Sayward, John S.	**	"	review, Bangor, for horse hire on the day of	10	00
Todd, John N.	"	**	review, Calais, for horse hire on the day of	10	00
Waite, Charles W.	66	"	review and other expenses, Westbrook, for horse hire, &c. on the	13	3 50
Wilson, John H.	**	"	day of review, Brunswick, for horse hire, &c. on the	6	3 25
1			day of review,	7	50
			•	540	72
			es	artis greaters	, y
			States provide quantità diffriquenti		7
		CORON	ERS' ACCOUNTS.		
			on on the body of Thomas Coil rry April 4th 1832		60
			quisition on the body of a stran- e 3d 1832		61
			usition on the body of a stranger		67
Same, for an in	quisi	ition on	h June 11 1832 . the body of William Wilson at		30
	_	June 25 or expen	o, 1852	14	υU
			at Wales	14	00
				100	10

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS.

Blossom, Alden, Sheriff of Oxford for distrib	uting proclamations, &c.	40 88
Dunn, Josiah " of Cumberland "	"	44 20
Fuller, Peter " of Lincoln, " Hervick Beni I " of York "	66 66 66	41 64
Tierrick, Benj. B.	"	49 54
Hall, Joseph " of Waldo, " Hutchings, Charles." of Hancock, "	66 - 66	30 34 29 10
Parlin, Jonas " of Somerset, "	66 66	44 94
Robinson, Jesse " of Kennebec, "	٠٠ - ٢٠	11 64
Wilkins, Daniel " of Penobscot, "	¢¢ ¢¢	53 44
White, Benjamin " of Kennebec, "		24 50
		<u>πο</u> πο ου
	,	\$370 22
		and the latest of the latest o
PRINTERS' ACC	COUNTS.	
Brooks, Erastus, for publishing in the	Yankee the laws of	
1832		$25 \cdot 00$
Bent, John, for publishing in the Ea	stern Democrat sun-	
dry notices		11 00
Berry, I. & Co. for balance due then	n for printing for the	
State for 1832, and for publis		
laws of 1832 &c.		1719 61
Burleigh, John, for publishing in the	Times the laws of	
1832, &c.		29 0 0
Curtis, James, for publishing in the	Northern Light the	
laws of 1832,		25 00
Copeland, Thomas, for publishing in t	the Somerset Journal	,
the laws of 1832, &c.		28 00
Condon, William Jr. for publishing in	the Maine Democrat	
the laws of 1832, &c.		29 00
Hastings, William A. for publishing	in the Sandy River	~ 00
Yeomany the laws of 1832.	in the panag into	25 00
Yeomanry the laws of 1832, Dorr, John, for publishing in the W	orking-Men's Advo-	20 00
cate the laws of 1832, &c.	orning lifeti 5 zaro	29 00
Eaton, Thomas, for publishing in the	Maine Inquirer the	~0 00
laws of 1832, &c.	mane inquirer the	29 00
Edwards, J. & W. E. for publishing i	n the Weekly Semi-	20 00
Weekly and Daily Advertiser	the laws of 1880 &ra	79 00
		15 00
Eaton & Severance, for publishing in nal and Daily Journal the laws		E4 00
		54 , 00
Folsom, Benjamin, for publishing in the large of 1822 from	me Eastport Sentinei	29 00
the laws of 1832, &c.	win the Onford Ob	29 UU
Goodenow, William E. for publishin	g in the Oxford Ob-	E 4 00
server and Journal of the Time		. 54 00
Haynes, Nathaniel, for publishing in	tne mastern Kepubh-	G1 00
can the laws of 1832, &c.	1 Mar 1 151 151	31 00
Herrick & Farwell, for publishing in t	ine Maine Free Press	
the laws of 1832, &c.	T	29 00
King, Horatio, for publishing in the	Jeffersonian the laws	
of 1832, &c.		34 00
Maine Mechanic Association, for pub	olishing in the Maine	
Wesleyan Journal the laws of		29 00
Nichols & Ramsey, for publishing	in the Independent	
Journal the laws of 1832, &c.		$29 \ 00$
Remick, James K. for publishing in	the Kennebunk Ga-	
zette the laws of 1832, &c.		29 00
,		

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.	539
Robinson & Baker, for publishing in the American Advo- cate the laws of 1832, &c. Ringeley, Isaac, Assignee to Washburn & Robinson, for	25 00
publishing in the Augusta Courier and Working- men's Advocate the laws of 1832,	25 00
Sheldon & Dickman, for publishing in the Christian Intelligencer and Eastern Chronicle the laws of 1832,&c.	29 00
Sheldon, Parker, for publishing in the American Standard the laws of 1832, &c.	29 00
Shirley, Arthur, for publishing in the Christian Mirror, Sabbath School Instructer, Dailey Courier, Family	
Reader and Portland Courier, the laws of 1832, &c. Todd, Thomas, for publishing in the Weekly and Semi-	130 75
Weekly Argus the laws of 1832 and sundry notices,	103 00
Torry, Joseph G. for publishing in the Maine Reporter notice to Selectmen and Assessors,	4 00
Tappan, Offin B. for publishing in the Lincoln Intelligencer the laws of 1882,	25 00
Todd, Thomas, for printing 300 copies of Militia Bill, Valentine, Samuel L. for publishing in the Penobscot	65 00
Journal the laws of 1832, White & Rowe, for publishing in the Republican Journal	25 00
the laws of 1832, &c. Wilson, Adam, for publishing in the Zion's Advocate the	29 00
laws of 1832, &c.	28 00
Wyman, Asa & Son, for publishing in the Skowhegan Sentinel the laws of 1832 and sundry notices,	37 08
\$	2901 44
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.	
Buxton, David, for bookbinding in 1832 and 1833, Brown, Enoch, as Witness before Committee on State	103 00
Roads, Chase, Phineas M. for watching by night in the State	5 13
House 3 nights from March 7, 1832, Carter, Timothy J. for making Index to the Journal of the	1 50
Senate, Deane, John G. for services and expenses as Agent in	30 00
selling timber on Indian land,	20 00
Greene, Roscoe G. for wood, boxes and expenses in mov- ing books from Portland to Augusta, and for tin	
signs to the doors of the offices in the State House, Glazier, Masters & Co. for stationery furnished Treasurer	60 55
and Adjutant General, Grout, Elisha, for summoning Enoch Brown to appear	11 43
before the Committee on State Roads,	3 16
Hamilton, Thomas, for tending fire in the Senate Chamber and other services up to January 3, 1833,	3 50
Harris, Mark, for wood and other articles purchased for use of the State,	428 49
Lancaster, Bartlett, for watching in State House 4 nights in January, 1833,	4 00
Nichols, Asaph R. for making Index to the Journal of the House,	30 00

Reed, John, for expen	ses incu	arre	d in taking ca	ire o	f the.	·, ·
Council chambe	ուսթ ա	TAT	iren 218t 1652 a	na 10	r neu	37 50
Also for services a				ncil el	ham-	0 F F O
Sanders, William M.				ch in	the	35 50
State House 4 r	ights to	M	arch 11, 1832,			2 00
Spaulding, Calvin, for Spaulding, Harlow, fo	r bookb	iery ind	', ing and Station	erv		5 36 312 81
Spencer, Thomas S. fe	or plans	for	cases in the S	ecret	ary's.	
office,						5 00
Safford, M. for 2 setted Town, Charles, for de						10 00 15 00
Vaughan, William T.				mmis	sion-	
ers' Accounts, Wood, Abiel, for servi	400 BG T	2an	lr Commissiono	n fon	1000	1 32
			and for error i			184 68 69 00
Ware, Ashur, for servi						152 14
for short	: allowa	nce	in Account for	1831	,	20 43
Wilson, Ebenezer, for Wells, Moses, for mal	a plan	anc	l estimate for N	lagaz	eine,	-3 00 12 00
Williams, Renel, for ex	rogany (roenses	in t	aking care of S	tate F	${ m Iouse},$	
	1		0			
			•		\$1	817 05
			4.		-	PERSONAL PROPERTY AND
ACCOUNT OF MONEY	PAID	AS	A BOUNTY FO	R TE	IE DES	STRUC-
			OWS IN 1832.			
Atkinson Richard Tre	easurer	of	Limington for	245	Crows	s 19 60
Allen Francis A.	"		Sanford for	7	"	56
Appleton John	6.6		Sebec for	31	"	2 48
Agry Thomas	**		Bath for	188	"	15 04
Ayer James	"		Newfield for	271	"	21 68
Atkinson Samuel	"		Montville for Woolwich for	79 333	"	632 2664
Bliss Theophilus Bartlett William	"		Litchfield for	124		9 92
Blake Nathaniel			Dearborn for	14	"	1 12
same		of	" for	$3\hat{2}$	183	1 2 56
Babbige William	"	of	Deer Isle for	500	"	40 00
Bartlett Reuben	"		Garland for	14	"	1 12
Bartlett Barbour			Bethel for	24	"	1 92
Barker Stephen			Lovell for	17	"	1 36
Butterfield Moses	• •		Farmington for		"	6 16
Brooks Solomon Brackett John			York for Acton for	369 250	"	29 52 20 00
Belcher Alexander	"		Winthrop for	74	"	5 92
Bates John	6 6		Dexter for	62	"	4 96
Bradford Benjamin			Livermore for		"	7 36
Bragdon William			Shapleigh for	168	"	13 44
Bucknam Samuel			Columbia for	95	"	7 60
Bailey Charles			Sunkhaze for	4	"	32
Barrows Har'n.G. O	. "	of	Blanchard for	9		72

Bonney James Tre		of		Crows	12 80
same	"	of	" for 148		11 84
Buck John			Orland for 84	" "	672
Boynton Nehemiah	"	of	St. George for 152	"	12 16
Baker Allen	"		Moscow for 16	"	1.28
Bradbury William	"	of	Levant for 32	"	2.56
same	· ·	of	" for 21	' 183	1 1 68
Blunt Mark S.	"	of	Norridgewock110		8 80
Bowles Francis S.	ee.,	of	Wayne for 66	ç ç	528
Boyd William M.	£ €.		Wiscasset for 216		17 28
Bennett John	"	of	Parsonsfield 339		27.12
Bachelder Sylvanus	"	of	Baldwin for 73		5 84
Chamberlain Samuel	"	of	Foxcroft for 10	"	- 80
Chamberlain William	"	of	Bristol for 379		30 32
Chadwick John	"	of	Saco for 144	"	11 52
Coburn Frederick	"	of	Greenwood for 32	6.6	240
Cram Isaac	"	of	Whiting for 7	" "	56
Curtis Seth	"	of	Woodstock for 23	"	1.84
Collins Richard	"	of	Harrington for 131	, 6 6	10 48
Comes Jesse	"	of	Eddington for 31	"	248
Cobb Paul M.	"	of	Boothbay for 265	"	21 20
Calden William	"		Berlin for 15	66	1 20
Colley Joseph	"	of	Falmouth for 200	"	15 00
Church Charles	"		Phillips for 35	66	2 80
Calderwood Ebenezer			Vinalhaven for 549	"	43 92
Carr Robert	"		Hebron for 82	6.6	6 56
Coburn John	"		Brunswick for 108	"	8 64
Clement Daniel	"		Fryeburg for 16	"	1 68
Cunningham Samuel	"		Belmont for 27	"	2 16
Cummings Aaron	"	of	Albany for 30	"	2 40
Cummings Amos	66		Poland for 135	6 6	10 80
Collins John	66		Vassalboro' 221	"	17 68
Chase Israel	"		Fayette for 86	"	6.88
Clark Isaac	"	of	N. Salem for 4	66	32
Clark John	"	of	Cornish for 96	"	7 68
Clark Richard	"	of	Strong for 95	"	7 60
Cross Joseph	"		N. Gloucester 240	"	19 20
Crane Boyce	"		Hope for 102	"	8 16
Dunning John	"		Charlestown for 27	"	2 16
Dunn Moses	"		Hollis for 172	"	13 76
Davidson Henry	"		Waldo Plant. 33	"	2 64
Dennis David Jr.	**		Nobleboro' for 111	66	8 88
Dinsmore Robert	66		Anson for 109	"	8 72
Danforth Silas	"	_	Madison for 85	"	6 80
Dean Tisdale	"		Frankfort for 78	"	6 24
Deering William	"	_	Waterboro' for 163	"	13 04
Emery Isaac	"		Biddeford for 156	"	12 48
Emery Joel	"	of	Eden for 81	"	6 48
Eastman Thomas	"	of	Dennysville for 20	"	1 60
Shuich i iibiii)caet		ΟŢ	Dennysyme for 20		. 1.00

Emery Ira	Treasurer	of	Industry for	42	Crows	3 36
Farley Ebenezer	"	of	New Castle for	125	"	10 00
French Benjamin			Porter for	41	cc :	328
Fowler Simeon J	r "	of	Orrington for	38	cć	3 04
Fletcher Levi G.	"	of	Bingham for	30	6.5	240
same	66	of	-" for	11	" 183	31, 88
Fuller James	"	of	Hartland for	15	"	1 20
Frost Oliver	"	of	Standish for	224	"	17 92
Faulkner Jerry	"	of	Bluehill for	222	"	17 76
Fowler Nathan	"	of	Fairfield for	175	"	$14\ 00$
Flint Ephraim	"	of	Baldwin for	7	44	56
Fuller Moses	"	of	Lubec for	133	"	10 64
Foster Solomon I	ζ. "	of	Weld for	55	"	$4\ 40$
Freeman Ebenez	er "	of	Monmouth for	64	"	5 12
Gowen James H	. "		Abbot for	20	**	1 60
Goodwin John	"	of	S. Berwick for	177	"	14 16
Gilmore Rufus	"	of	Newburg for	32	"	2 56
Gray John	"		Plymouth for	14	"	1 12
Goodhue Denniso	on "		Dixmont for	30	"	2 40
Gibson Samuel	. "		Denmark for	49	"	3 92
Goodwin Elisha			Eliot for	131	"	10 48
Grant Stephen	"		Monroe for	47	"	3 76
same	"	of	" for	36	1831	1,2 88
Gross Isaac	"		Turner for	164	"	13 12
Goodenow Rufus	"		Wilton for	30	66	2 40
Greeley Enos	CE		Palermo for	107	"	8 56
Godfrey Andrew	"		Orono for	97	"	7 76
same	66 ,	of	" for	46	1831	1,368
Garland Nathanie	el "	of	Winslow for	55	, "	4 40
Groves Jacob	"		Vienna for	35	"	2 80
Hayes Chesley	"		Lincoln for	19	"	$\frac{500}{152}$
Howard Moses	"		Brownfield for		"	2 56
Hall Frye	"		Belfast for	142	"	11 36
Hobb Nathaniel			Sanford for	141	"	11 28
Handy Ebenezer			Steuben for	15	"	1 20
Harriman Silas	6.6		Sebec for	3	66	24
Hayne Dennison			E. Pond Plant	_	66	1 92
Hobbs Sheldon	"		N. Berwick for		"	23 44
Hewey Samuel	"		Lisbon for	136	"	10 88
Haywood Zimri	"		Albion for	70	"	5 60
Hall Stephen	"			278	"	22 24
Hunter David	"		Clinton for	64	"	5 12
Higgins Isaac	"	of	Thorndike for	6	"	48
Hearsy John	**	of	Canton for	17	"	1 36
Hunting John			Corinth for	14	"	1 12
Haines Lewis	66		Readfield for	194	"	15 52
Hall Winslow	"		Hartford for	155	"	12 40
Holmes Charles	46					
			Thomaston for		"	19 92
Hackett Joseph 1	L	ΟĬ	New Vineyard	1 18	••	1 44

```
Hunter Sam'l D. Treasurer of Fryeburg Add'n19 Crows
                                                             1 52
Inglee Ebenezer
                                 Machias for
                                                145
                                                            11 60
                             of
                       . .
                                                      ٠,
Johnston Thomas
                              of Bremen for
                                                207
                                                            16 56
                       ..
                                                      "
                             of Dresden for
Johnson James
                                                150
                                                            12 00
Jones Silas
                       "
                             of Jay for
                                                 56
                                                             4 48
Jones Benjamin R.
                       . .
                                                      "
                                                 52
                                                             4 16
                              of Edmunds for
                                                      ٠.
Johnson Levi
                       . .
                             of Canaan for
                                                 21
                                                             1 68
                       66
                                                      "
                                                             9 28
Jenness Joses
                             of Edgecomb for 116
                       ٠,
                                                      . .
                                                             7 28
Kendall Sullivan
                              of Hallowell for
                                                 91
                                                      "
                       ٠,
King John
                              of Whitefield for
                                                 54
                                                             4 32
Libby Phineas
                       "
                              of Cutler for
                                                      "
                                                             3 68
                                                 46
                                                      "
Leach Zachariah
                       ٠,
                              of Raymond for
                                                 93
                                                             7 44
                                                      ٠,
Littlefield N. S.
                       ٠.
                                                 93
                                                             7 44
                              of Bridgton for
Leach Pelatiah
                       ٠,
                                                      "
                                                             3 68
                              of Penobscot for
                                                 46
                       . .
                                                      "
Latham Eliab
                              of Gray for
                                                208
                                                            1648
                                                      "
                       . .
Lufkin Asa
                              of Bucksport for 159
                                                            12 72
                       ٠,
                                                              1 52
Langdon Joseph
                              of Richmond for
                                                 19
                       . .
                              "
                                      ٤ ډ
                                                      "1831,3 68
    same
                                            for
                                                 46
                       . .
                              of Lewiston for
                                                      "
Lowell James
                                                257
                                                            20 56
                                                      "
Lowell Bartlett
                       "
                              of Chesterville for 72
                                                             5 76
                       . .
                                                      66
Lord William
                              of Portland for
                                                 60
                                                             480
                       "
                                                      "
Linn James
                              of Windsor for
                                                 70
                                                             5 60
                       . .
                                                      "
                              of Paris for
Mellen Alanson
                                                170
                                                            13.60
                       "
                                                      "
Mason William
                              of Castine for
                                                357
                                                            28 56
                                                 32
McGlauflin William
                              of Charlotte for
                                                             2 56
                       ٠.
                                                      "
Morgan Daniel
                              of Sedgwick for 252
                                                            20 16
                       66
                                                      "
                                 Ripley for
                                                              1 44
Morrison Ira
                                                  18
                                                      ٤,
McLaughlin Daniel
                       "
                              of New Sharon for 28
                                                             2 24
                                                      ( (
Morse Philip
                              of Corinna for
                                                  19
                                                              1 52
                       "
                             of Unity for
                                                 92
                                                      "
                                                             7 36
Mussey Edmund
Manchester John
                       "
                                                      "
                             of Mt. Desert for 124
                                                             9 92
                       "
                                                      . .
{f Meserve~Henry}
                              of Appleton for
                                                 41
                                                             3 28
                       "
                                                      ٠,
McIntyre George M.
                              of Cushing for
                                                142
                                                            11\ 36
                       "
                                                      ٤ د
Metcalf William
                              of Mercer for
                                                 69
                                                             5.52
                       ٤ د
Merrill Moses
                              of Andover for
                                                 26
                                                      "
                                                             2 08
                       "
                                                      "
{f M}errill {f T}heodore
                              of Sidney for
                                                            12 48
                                                156
                       "
                                                      "
Mercer John
                              of Phipsburg for 319
                                                            25 52
                       "
                                                      "
Morrill Anson P.
                                 Belgrade for
                                                             8 24
                                                103
                       . .
                                                      "
Morrill Samuel
                              of Dixfield for
                                                 45
                                                              ^{360}
                       "
                                                      "
Magoon Edward
                              of Sangerville for 43
                                                             3 44
                       . .
                                                      "
Monroe Allen
                              of Milo for
                                                              1 28
                                                  16
                       "
                                                      "
                              of Swanville for
{f N}ickerson {f T}ulley
                                                 74
                                                             592
Norton Samuel
                       "
                                                      "
                                                            13 04
                              of Kittery for
                                                163
                       ٠,
                                                      "
Nash William
                              of Steuben for
                                                161
                                                            12 88
                                                      "
Nelson Seth
                       "
                              of Guilford for
                                                   8
                                                                64
                                                      "
Pilsbury Ebenezer
                              of Kingfield for
                                                 33
                                                             264
                       "
                                                      "
Peabody Thomas
                              of Gilead for
                                                   9
                                                               72
                       "
                                                      "
Patch Jacob
                              of Camden for
                                                143
                                                            11 44
                       . .
                                                      "
                                                             4 00
Patten John
                              of Cherryfield for 50
```

Pratt John	Treasurer	of	Parkman for	< : 7	Crows	56
Patten William			Hermon for	29		2 32
Patten Abram S.	65	of	Dover for	32		2 56
Perry Dan			Oxford for	30		2 40
Prime Joseph	66	of	Berwick for	131	€,€	10.48
Prescott Sewall	6.6	of	Liberty for	23	"	1 84
Pierce John			Embden for	51	. • •	4 08
Patten Joseph	£ £ .	of	Milburn for	98	ff.	7 84
Purington John	46	of	Bowdoin for	146		11 68
Plummer Samuel	"	of	Waterford for	45	"	3 60
Perry Daniel	"	of	Limerick for	211	"	16 88
Robie Thomas S.	**	of	Gorham for	57 3	••	45 84
Rhoads Jacob L.		of	Northport for	165		13 20
Robinson Zury	5. CF1	of	Sumner for	124		9 92
Rogers George	**	of	Topsham for	39	66	3 12
same	**	of	· · · for	30	"	2 40
Rowe Stephen	"	of	Danville for	120	"	9 60
Reed William	" "	of	Brighton for	23	"	1.84
Rankin John	"	of	Wells for	305	"	24 40
Randall William	Έ ¢	of	Harpswell for	663	66	53 04
Rackley Stephen	"	of.	Leeds for	138	• 6	11 04
Robbins Willard	* *		Searsmont for	37	c c	2 96
Roberts James W	<i>T</i> , "	of	Lyman for	211	"	16 88
Robbins Nathanie		of		257		20.56
Robbins Nathanie			Union for	153	66,	12 24
Rowell Frederick	ec .	of	Solon for	52		4 16
same	"	of	" for	51	**183	1,4 08
Ricker John	"	of	Durham for	190	"	15 2 0
Ripley John		of	Washington fo	r 66	c c	5.28
Smith Thomas	"	of	St. Albans for	15	çç	1 20
Starrett Thomas	"	of	Warren for	83		664
Stiles Andrew	"		Howard's Gor	e 6	66	48
Shaw Bela	**	of	Westbrook for	210		16 80
Sewall Daniel	ċ¢		Kennebunk for		"	26 48
Stockbridge Wm.	R. "		N. Yarmouth		"	17 84
Smith Joshua			Norway for	179	6.6	14 32
Smith Joseph	"		Mariaville Pla		66	72
Silsby Goodell	"	of	Amherst for	15	66	1 20
Stuart Solomon				57 8	66	46 24
Salter Benjamin (Sullivan for	124	66	9.72
Swan Daniel	"	of	Franklin for	79	"	6 32.
Stetson Josiah	"		Lincolnville for			5 44
Sumner John	"			126	66	9 48
Sanborn William	Jr. "		Machias Port	83	"	6 64
Soule Philander			Harmony for	23	"	184
Stinson William	**	of	Bowdoinham	178	"	14 24
Smith Richard	"	of		198	"	15 84
Spurling Enoch	**	of	Cranberry Isles		"	5 12
Shaw Freeman	"	of	China for	69	"	5 52
		-				

Samuel Dufa fine		۰e	Alfred for	995	Crows	ൈവ
	asurer		Knox for	35	CIOWS	2 80
Sawyer Alfred	r (274	"	21 92
Sturdivant Ephraim	"	-	Cumberland Exeter for	28	"	2 24
Shaw Asa	"	_			"	10 08
Swan Edward	"		Gardiner for	126		
same	"	of.	101	90	183	1,7 20 5 5 2
Strickland Samuel P.	"		New Portland		"	
Sawyer Joseph T.	"		Pownal for	125 3	"	10 00 24
Smart Edward	"		Plymouth for Bradford for	2	"	.16
Seavey Marcian	"			7	"	56
Sawyer Abner	"		Calais for		"	6 88
Stuart Samuel Thomas Melzar	"		Newport for	86 	"	20 80
	"		Friendship for		"	3 12
Turner Silas	"		East Machias		"	64
Twitchell Josiah	66		Burnham for		"	252
Thing Daniel			Mt. Vernon for		"	
Vose David Variel Samuel	"		Hampden for		"	11 04
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	66		Minot for	$\frac{237}{42}$	"	18 96 3 36
Varney James L.	66		Rome for		"	7 36
Wassen John Jr.	"		Brooksville for		"	_
Wood Joseph A.	"	_	Ellsworth for	48		3 84
same	66	of	Rumford for	69	183	1,5 52 3 76
Wardwell Joseph H. Warren Uriah	"	-	Jackson for	47	"	
	"		Hiram for	10		80
Wardsworth Peleg	"	-		39	"	3 12
Wooster James	6.6		Hancock for Carmel for	130	"	10 40
Wilder Elijah Wood Mark	"			21		
	"		Lebanon for	$\frac{370}{123}$	"	29 60
Wing Zachariah P.	"		Wayne for KennebunkP			9 84
Wheelwright George Webb William R.	"	-	Waldoboro'	261		26 80 20 88
Woodman Joshua	"		Cornville for	2 61		
	"		Pembroke for		66	6 08
Wilder Theophilus Webber Benjamin			Sweden for	31		4 00 2 48
White John	"			105	"	8 40
Wass David	"		Georgetown Addison for		66	21 04
Wentworth Robert	"		Buxton for	263 389	"	31 12
Waters James S.	"		Jefferson for			
	66			247		19 76
Walker A. W.	66		Atkinson for	24		1 92 7 20
Young James	"		Starks for	90	"	
Young Elkanah Young Stephen	"		Trenton for Pittston for	71	"	5 68
r oung prebuen		01	T IIISIOH IOL	118		9 44

Account of Money paid as a bounty for the Destruction of Wolves, Bears, Loupeerviers and Wildcats.

		7,00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
Allen Francis A.			Sanford for	1	Wildcat	1	00
Appleton John	66	of	Sebec for		Bears	69	
	,	_	~		Loupcerviers		00
Bartlett Reuben	"		Garland for		Bears		00
Bartlett Barbour	66	10	Bethel for		do.		00
					Loupcervier		00
TD 1 64 1	46		T 11 C		Wildcats	-	00
Barker Stephen	**	10	Lovell for		Bears	42	
D 31	"	. c	Dl N. 0 C		Wildcat		00 00
Bradbury William	••	01	Plant. No. 8 for		Bears		00
Bates John	66	٠,	Dexter for		Wildcats Bears		00
Dates John		01	Dexier for		Wildcat		00
Bucknam Samuel	"	A.F	Columbia for		Bears		00
Bailey Charles	44		Sunkhaze for		do.		00
Baney Charles		O1	Sunkhazo 101		Wildcat		00
Barrows H. G. O.	"	of	Blanchard for		Bears	$2\overline{1}$	
		٧.			Loupeervier		00
Buck John	44	of	Orland for		Bear		00
Blake Silas	44		Otisfield for		Loupcerviers		00
					Wolves		00
Baker Allen	¢¢	of	Moscow for		Bears	6	00
Bradbury William			Levant for		do.	6	00
Blunt Mark S.	"	of	Norridgewock fo	r 1	do.	3	00
Bowles Francis S.	¢¢.	of	Wayne for	1	do.		00
Bonney James	"	of	Buckfield for	2	do.		00
Brown Francis	ÇC	of	Brownville for	3	do.	9	00
Coburn Frederick	**		Greenwood for	3	do.		00
Curtis Seth	66	of	Woodstock for		do.		90
Collins Richard	66	of	Harrington for		do.		00
Comens Jesse	"	of	Eddington for		Loupcerviers		00
Calden William	"		Berlin for		Bears		00
Church Charles	"	10	Phillips for		do.	36	
Chamberlain Samuel	.,	10	Foxcroft for		do.		00
Chadestal Islan	66	. с	G 4		Wildcat		00
Chadwick John	46		Saco for	1		1	
Chaloner John Cottel Samuel	66		Cooper for		Bears		00
Carr Robert	66		Alexander for		do.		00
Carr Ropert		01	Hebron for	1	do.		00
Carpenter Dennis W.	66	٠,٢	Mamland Can		Wildcat Bears	1 D	00 00
carpenter Dennis W.		υı	Howland for		Wildcat		00
Clement Daniel	46	۰¢	Eurobara for		Bear	3	
Cummings Aaron	66	of.	Fryeburg for Albany for		do.	15	
Clark Isaac	"	of	N. Salem for	3			00
Dunning John	66		Charleston for	_	do.		00
Dinsmore Robert	66		Anson for		do.		00
		••	11111111111111		Loupcerviers		00
Danforth Silas	66	of	Madison for	$\bar{2}$	Bears		00
Dean Tisdale	"		Frankfort for	1		_	00
Dore Isaiah	6 6		Athens for	2			00
			Waterboro' for	1	Wildcat		00
Deering William Dennett Nathan	66		Wellington for		Bears		00
			5		Wildcats		00
Emery Joel	¢¢	of	Eden for		Bears	15	00
Eastman Thomas	"	of	Dennysville for	3	do.	9	00
			-				

n t	Тиспания		Industry for	1	Wildcat	1	00
Emery Ira Fletcher Levi G.	Treasurer		Industry for Bingham for		Bears	_	00
Fletcher Levi G.		01	Dingham for		Loupcerviers	6	00
Fuller James	"	of	Hartland for		Bears	6	00
French Benjamin	**		Porter for		do.	6	00
Faulkner Jerry	66		Bluehill for	3		9	00
				1	Loupcervier	1	00
Fowler Nathan	"	of	Fairfield for	2	Bears	6	00
Fuller Moses	"		Lubec for	3	Loupcerviers	3	00
Foster Solomon K.	"		Weld for	11	Bears	33	00
Gilmore Rufus	"		Newburg	5	do.	15	00
Gray John			Plymouth for	1	do.	-3	00 00
Goodhue Dennison	"		Dixmont for	3		9	00
Gibson Samuel	"		Denmark for		do.	12 1	00
Gross Isaac	"		Turner for Abbot for		Loupcervier Bears	33	00
Gowen James H.	"		Orono for	8		24	00
Godfrey Andrew Hayes Chesley	"		Lincoln for	41		123	00
Howard Moses	"		Brownfield for	1	do.	3	00
Harriman Silas	"		Sebec for	7	do.	21	00
Hairman Onus		01	DODGC 101	i		-î	00
				_	Wildcat	ī	00
Haywood Zimri	"	of	Albion for		Bears	6	00
Hall Stephen	64		Windham for		Wildcat	1	00
Hearsey John	**		Canton for	1	Bear	3	00
Hunting John	"		Corinth for	9	do.	27	00
Huntress Samuel D.	"	of	Fryeburg addi.	for 4	do.	12	00
Inglee Ebenezer	"		Machias for	6	do.	18	00
0				6	Loupcerviers	6	00
Jones Silas	"	of	Jay for	1	Bear	3	00
Jones Benjamin R.	"	of	Edmunds for	1	do.	3	00
Kendall Sullivan	"	of	Hallowell for	1	do.	3	00
King John	"	οſ	Whitefield for		do.		00
Leach Zachariah	**		Raymond for		do.	12	00
Littlefield Nathaniel			Bridgton for		do.	6	
Leach Pelatiah	"		Penobscot for		do.	12	
Luf kin Asa	"		Bucksport for		qo.		00
Mellen Alanson	46		Paris for	2	do.		00
McGlauflin William	"	10	Charlotte for	8	do.		00
3 T T 1 TT7'11'	"	c	M C . 1 1 C		Wildcat	1	00
McIntosh William	"		Maxfield for	12	Bears	$\frac{12}{36}$	00
Morrison Ira		ΘI	Ripley for		do. Wildcat	1	00
Manchester John	"	۰e	Mt. Desert for		Bear	3	00
Moulton Samuel	. "		Lee for		do.	99	
Metcalf William	61		Mercer for	1	do.	3	00
Merrill Moses	**		Andover for	13		39	
Morrill Samuel	66		Dixfield for	2		6	00
Monini Samas.		•			Wildcats	2	00
Magoon Edward	"	of	Sangerville for		Bears	6	00
Monroe Allen	"		Milo for		do.	36	00
				2	Wildcats	2	00
				1	Loupcervier	1	00
Nickerson Tulley	4.6	oſ	Swanville for		Bear	3	00
Nelson Seth	6.6	of	Guilford for	3	do.	9	00
Nash William	"	oſ	Steuben for		do.	6	00
					Wildcats	2	
Pilsbury Ebenezer	* *	of	Kingfield for		Bears	84	-
				ð	Wildcats	5	00

Peabody Thomas	Treasurer	of	Gilead for		Bears		00
Patten John	"	- C	C1 - C 1 + C		Loupcervier	_1	
	66	01	Cherryfield for		Bears	27	
Patten Joseph	"		Pittsfield for Parkman for	3		9	
Pratt John				10	do.	30	
Perry Dan Patten Abraham S.	"		Oxford for	2			00
i atten Amanan p.		OI	Dover for	17		51	~ ~
					Loupcerviers	7	
Prime Joseph	66		Daniel C.		Wildcats	3	
Pierce John	- 66		Berwick for	1	do.	1	00
Purinton John	"		Embden for	3	Bears	9	
Palmer Stephen	"		Bowdoin for	- 2	Wildcats	2	~ ~
Patten Joseph	66	01	Williamsburg fo			33	- 0
z atten boseph	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	01	Milburn for		do.	9	~ ~
				9	Loupcerviers	5	~ ~
Plummer Samuel	"	- C	W-1.0 1.0		Wildcats	3	- /-
Robinson Zury	"		Waterford for		Bears	9	
Robinson Zury	•••	01	Sumner for		do.		00
Reed William	"	- 6	D		Wildcats		00
resed whitatil	••	01	Brighton for		Bears	24	00
Rowell Frederick	"		C1) a		Wildcat	1	00
rowell Frederick	••	10	Solon for		Bear	3	
Rankin John	"	c	TT7 11 0		Loupcervier	1	00
	"	10	Wells for		Wildcat	1	00
Roberts James W.	"	10	Lyman for	1	_ do.	1	00
Rolf Ebenezer	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		Princeton for		Bear	3	
Robbins Nathaniel			Green for	4		12	
Stiles Andrew	(t	of	Howard'sGore f	or 2	do.	6	
Savage Jacob	**		Concord for	8	do.	24	
Smith Joshua	**	of	Norway for	1	Loupcervier	. 1	00
Smith Joseph	4.6	of	Mariaville Plant		Bears	15	
Silsby Samuel	• •	of	Hampton for	2	do.	6	
Stuart Solomon	"		Scarboro' for		Wildcat	1	
Smith Aaron	٠,		Newry for	10	Bears	30	
Stetson Josiah	"		Lincolnville for		Wildcat	1	
Stevens Jacob	"		Crawford for		Bears	21	
Smith Richard	44		Prospect for	2	Wildcats	2	
Seavy Marcian	"		Bradford for	5	Bears	15	00
Silsby Goodell	"	of	Amherst for	5	do.	15	
ar brown				1	Loupcervier	1	00
Salter Benjamin C,	"	of	Sullivan for	1	Bear	3	
d 5				2	Loupcerviers	2	00
Swan Daniel	"	of	Franklin for	16	Bears	48	
G . 7.1				4	Loupcerviers	4	
Sumner John	56	of	Gouldsborough		Bears	15	
St mt				4	Wildcats	4	00
Starrett Thomas	. "	of	Warren for	2	do.	2	00
6.11.				2	Loupcerviers	2	00
Strickland Samuel P.	"	oſ	New Portland fo	r 2	Bears	6	00
a					Loupcerviers	3	00
Shaw Asa	"	of	Exeter for	1	Bear	3	00
Stewart Samuel	"		Newport for	1		3	00
Turner Silas	66		E. Machias for	18	do.	54	
** * * *					Loupcerviers	4	
Variel Samuel	**	of	Minot for	1	Bear	3	
Vickery Matthias	"	of	Baring for		do.	12	
Wardwell Joseph H.	"	of	Rumford for		do.	33	
•					Wildcats		00
				_		•	

~	4	•
	4	ч

MONEY PAID FOR POWDER FOR MILITIA.

Wiswell Joseph W.	Treasurer	of	Monson for	15 Bears	45	00
•				3 Loupcerviers	3	00
				2 Wildcats	2	00
Wass David	"	of	Addison for	1 do.	1	00
				1 Bear	3	00
Wooster James	(4	of	Hancock for	3 do.	9	00
Wilder Elijah	**	of	Carmel for	2 do.	6	00
Warren Henry	"	of	Palmyra for	1 do.	3	00
Webb William R.	6.6	of	Waldoboro' for	5 Wildcats	5	00
Wilder Theophilus	"	of	Pembroke for	1 Loupcervier	L	00
Webber Benjamin		of	Sweden for	I Bear	3	00
Walker A. W.	"	of	Atkinson for ·	3 do.	9	00
				2 Loupcerviers	2	00
Young Elkanay		of	Trenton for	4 Bears	12	00

\$2377 00

Account of Money paid for Powder for the Militia on the day of Review.

	9) 10				
Atkinson Richard '	T reasurer	of	Limington	13	12
Ayer James	"		Newfield	9	09
Atkinson Samuel	66	of	Montville	12	00
Agry Thomas	66	of	Bath	8	60
Barrett George W.	. "	of	Surry	4	00
Bliss Theophilus	"	of	Woolwich	8	00
Bowles Francis S.	44	of	Wayne	6	45
Blake Nathaniel	٠,		Dearborn	5	
Bradbury William	"		Levant	. 7	87
Bartlett Reuben	"	of	Garland	5	88
Bartlett Barbour	"	of	\mathbf{Bethel}	10	21
Barker Stephen	"	-	\mathbf{Lovell}	5	46
Butterfield Moses	66	of	Farmington	13	75
Brooks Solomon	"		York	11	21
Brackett John	"	of	Acton	6	00
Belcher Alexander	"	of	Winthrop	6	72
Bradford Benjamin			Livermore	13	
Bragdon William	"	of	Shapleigh	7	56
Bucknam Samuel	"	of	Columbia	5	00
Bailey Charles	٤ د		Sunkhaze	9	00
Blake Silas	"		Otisfield	6	36
Bonney James	"	-	Buckfield	8	98
Buck John	"	of	Orland	3	42
Baker Allen	"	of	Moscow	3	
Bates John	"	of	Dexter	7	31
Blunt Mark S.	"		Norridgewock	5	60
Boyd William M.	£ ¢ .	of	Wiscasset	3	67
Bennet John	66		Parsonsfield	11	97

Bartlett William Tre	0 = 11 11 0 11	, ¢	Litchfield	10	00
	asurer "		Belmont	5	59
Cunningham Samuel	"		New Gloucester	9	
Cross Joseph	"		Greenwood	4	20
Colburn Frederick	"		Whiting	2	
Cram Isaac	"	of	Woodstock	4	
Curtis Seth Collins Richard	"	of	Harrington	6	30
Calden William	"	of	Berlin		62
Cook Hanson	"		Plant. No. 1	2	50
Church Charles	"		Phillips	$\tilde{6}$	19
	"	01	Limps Palmouth	8	00
Colley Joseph	"	01	Falmouth	4	36
Chamberlain Samuel			Foxeroft	6	80
Chamberlaim William	"		Bristol	10	
Chadwick John	"		Saco	3	$\frac{5z}{12}$
Clark John	"		Cornish	$\frac{3}{14}$	
Coburn John	"	_	Brunswick	7	-
Chadbourne James H.	"		Harrison		
Carr Robert	"		Hebron	6	00
Cobb Paul M.		10	Boothbay	4	20
Clement Daniel	"	10	Fryeburg	. 7	91
Collins John	"	of	Vassalborough	11	54
Chase Isaac	"		Fayette	5	50
Cummings Amos	"		Poland	. 6	88
Clark Richard	"	of	Strong	8	70
Clark Isaac	"		N. Salem	3	45
Dunning John	"		Charleston	3	87
Davidson Henry	"		Waldo Plant.	4	20
Dennis David	"	of	Nobleborough	14	
Danforth Silas	"		Madison	12	75
Dean Tisdale	"		Frankfort		63
Deering William	"		Waterborough		70
Dore Isaiah	"		Athens		60
Dewey William	"	of	Augusta	12	
Daggett Samuel	"		New Vineyard	5	55
Dennett Nathan	"		Wellington	7	19
Emery Ira	"		Industry	6	10
Emery Isaac	"		Biddeford		00
Emery Joel	"		${f E}$ den	3	78
Flint Ephraim	"		Baldwin	4	37
Farley Ebenezer	"		New Castle	7	60
Fowler Nathan	- ((Fairfield	10	00
French Benjamin	"		Porter		00
Fowler Simeon Jr.	"	of	Orrington		50
Fletcher Levi G.	"	oſ	Bingham		00
Foster Solomon K.	"	of	\mathbf{W} e $\overline{\mathrm{l}}\mathrm{d}$	5	39
Fuller James	"	of	Hartland	5	75

5	5	
_	,	

MONEY PAID FOR POWDER FOR MILITIA.

Fuller Moses	Treasurer	of	Lubec	8	54
Frost Oliver	"	of	Standish	16	00
Faulkner Jerry	"	of	Bluehill		99
Freeman Ebeneze	r	of	Monmouth	7	40
Godfrey Andrew	"	of	Orono	15	00
Gilmore Rufus		of	Newburg	3	36
Greely Enos	¢¢		Palermo	6	07
Goodwin John	"	of	South Berwick	11	00
Gibson Samuel	¢¢.	of	Denmark	7	75
Goodwin Elisha	66	of	Eliot	11	00
Grant Stephen	"		Monroe	7	98
Gross Isaac	((of	Turner	8	82
Goodhue Denniso	n "		Dixmont	9	87
Goodenow Rufus	"	of	Wilton	9	02
Garland Nathaniel	"	of	Winslow	5	34
G ray John	"	of	Plymouth	5	00
Groves Jacob		of	Vienna	5	42
Howard Moses	çç	of	Brownfield	4	72
Hall Frye .	44		Belfast	15	75
Hobbs Nathaniel	"		Sanford	11	44
Ham Abner	66	of	Brooks	4	62
Harriman Silas	c (Sebec	7	18
Haynes Dennison	46	of	East Pond Plant.	1	38
Hobbs Sheldon	¢¢	of	North Berwick	8	00
Hewey Samuel	"	of	Lisbon	16	00
Haywood Zimri	"	of	Albion	8	00
Hall Winslow	"		Hartford	8	33
Hall Stephen	66	of	${f W}$ indham	11	15
Haines Lewis	¢¢	of	Readfield	5	84
Hunter David	66		Clinton	16	59
Hunting John	"	of	Corinth	6	78
Higgins Isaac	"	of	${f T}$ horndike	3	00
Hearsey John	66		Canton	3	05
Huntress Samuel	D. "	of	Fryeburg Addition	2	50
Inglee Ebenezer	"	of	Machias	7	60
Johnson Levi	66		Canaan	6	74
Jones Silas	"	of	Jay	7	98
Johnston Thomas	(Bremen	2	34
Jenness Jones	"	of	Edgecomb	3	15
Jones Benjamin R	, "	of	Edmunds		75
Kendall Sullivan	66		Hallowell	14	70
King John	ÇC	of	Whitefield		5 0
Libby Phineas	66	of	Cutler	3	50
Littlefield N. S.	CC -	of	Bridgton	9	82
Leach Pelatiah		of	Penobscot	_	24
Latham Eliab	cc	of	Gray	6	84

Lincoln Otis	Treasurer	٥f	Danny	-5	57
Lufkin Asa	reasurer	of	Bucksport		79
Langdon Joseph	• •	of	Richmond		88
Lowell James	• •		Lewiston	_	00
Lowell Bartlett		of	Chesterville		35
Lord William	6.6	of	Portland	29	
Linn James		οf	Windsor		65
Magoon Edward	••				30
Mellen Alanson	"	of	Sangerville Paris		33
Mason William		_	Castine	1	$\frac{33}{26}$
Morgan Daniel	"		Sedgwick	_	62
Morrison Ira	"	γf	Ripley	10	88
McLaughlin Dani	(a) 66		New Sharon		00 48
Morse Philip	"		Corinna		
Mussey Edmund			Unity		37
McIntyre George	"	of	Cushing	_	$\frac{62}{40}$
Metcalf William	"	or	Mercer		
Merrill Theodore	"				88
Mercer John	"		Sidney	13	
Morrill Anson P.		01	Phipsburg		40
Morrill Samuel			Belgrade		25
			Dixfield		62
Monroe Allen		_	Milo		80
Nickerson Tulley	. "		Swanville		00
Norton Samuel Ji			Kittery		35
Nash William	"		Steuben		62
Nelson Seth	"		Guilford		91
Nye Nathan	"	ot	Freeport	10	
Patten Joseph	• • •		Pittsfield	_	46
Pilsbury Ebeneze	er	OI.	Kingfield		50
Patten John	. "	01	Cherryfield		30 -
Perry Dan	"		Oxford		40
Patten Abram S.	"		Dover		83
Prime Joseph	"	ot	Berwick	13	76
Prescott Sewall	"	10	Liberty		73
Pierce John	"	10	Embden		24
Patten Joseph	"		Milburn		94
Purington John	"		Bowdoin	13	
Plummer Samuel	"		Waterford		40
Peabody Thomas		ot	Gilead		00
Perry Daniel	"	of	Limerick		5 0
Rhoads Jacob L.	"	ot	Northport		36
Robinson Zury	"	ot	Sumner		75
Rogers George	"	oť	Topsham	_	00
Rowe Stephen	"		Danville		25
Robie Thomas S.	"		Gorham	13	
Reed William	"		Brighton		55
Rankin John			Wells	-	77
Randall William	"	of.	Harpswell	_	94
Rackley Stephen	"	oť	Leeds	8	95

MONEY PA	AID FO	R POWDER FOR MILITIA.	<i>55</i> 3
Roberts Ja's W. Tre	asurer	of Lyman	7 50
Rolf Ebenezer	11	of Princeton	1 49
Robbins Nathaniel	"	of Greene	7 00
Rowell Frederick	"	of Solon	5 35
Ricker John	"	of Durham	9 38
Ripley John	"	of Washington	5 82
Starrett Thomas	**	of Warren	13 89
Storer Amos	"	of Sebago	3 65
Shaw Bela	"	of Westbrook	13 00
Seavey Marcian	"	of Bradford	3 93
Sewall Daniel	"	of Kennebunk	8 87
Strickland Samuel P.	"	of New Portland	6 80
Stockbridge Wm. R.	"	of N. Yarmouth	13 10
Shaw Asa	"	of Exeter	5 50
Smith Joshua	"	of Norway	6 80
Stuart Solomon	"	of Scarborough	12 34
Smith Aaron	"	of Newry	3 00
Salter Benjamin C.	"	of Sullivan "	1 44
Swan Daniel	"	of Franklin	4 20
Stetson Josiah	"	of Lincolnville	6 30
Sumner John	"	of Gouldsboro'	6 35
Soule Philander	"	of Harmony	6 30
Shaw Freeman	"	of China	10 60
	"	of Wales	5 88
Small Joseph	"	of Alfred	4 00
Sayward Rufus	"	of Cumberland	8 44
Sturdivant Ephraim Stackpole James	"	of Waterville	12 48
Stinson William	"	of Bowdoinham	11 97
Sawyer Joseph T.	"	of Pownal	6 09
Sawyer Abner	"	of Calais	17 97
Stuart Samuel	"	of Newport	6 31
Smith Thomas	"	of St. Albans	2 30
Turner Silas	"	of E. Machias	2 67
Tappan Ansel	"	of Jonesborough	3 99
Twitchell Josiah		of Burnham	1 19
Thing Daniel	**	of Mt. Vernon	6 33
Vose Edward K.	"	of Knox	4 40
Vose Thomas Jr.	"	of Robbinston	5 00
Variel Samuel	1.6	of Minot	12 15
Vickery Matthias	"	of Baring	76
Vose David	"	of Hampden	10 09
Varney James L.	"	of Rome	4 00
Wardwell Joseph H.	"	of Rumford	9 38
Wheeler Samuel	66	of Eastport	5 25
Warren Uriah	"	of Jackson	4 05
Wardsworth Peleg	"	of Hiram	7 21
Wooster James	"	of Hancock	4 75
Wood Mark	"	of Lebanon	9 00
Warren Henry	**	of Palmyra	10 04
10		== v ,	
0			

Webb Wm. R. Tre	asurer	of Waldoborough	12 25	
Woodman Joshua	66	of Cornville	6 04	
Wilder Theophilus	"	of Pembroke	4 50	
Webber Benjamin	"	of Sweden	2 62	
White John	"	of Georgetown	3 30	
Wood Joseph A.	"	of Ellsworth	10 92	
Wassen Joseph Jr.	"	of Brooksville	5 88	
Wentworth Robert	"	of Buxton	11 50	
Waters James S.	6.6	of Jefferson	8 70	
Walker A. W.	66	of Atkinson	3 00	
Young James		of Starks	6 08	
	"	of Trenton		
Young Elkana Jr.	66		5 25	
Young Stephen	••	of Pittston	7 72	
			\$1666 3 1	
			COLUMN TOWNS TO SERVICE OF THE PERSON OF THE	
AGGD	TOLD	D OB DOLL M.		
AGGR	EGAT	E OF ROLL No. 14.		
Courts Martial	961 44			
Division Inspectors	69 55			
Aids de Camp to Major Generals			225 50	
" " " " Brig	400 91			
Brigade Majors and Inspectors			377 08	
Adjutants of Regiments of Infantry and Battalions of Cavalry			1320 58	
- cc - cc - cc - c	215 00			
	66	" Artillery	140 00	
Expenses of Artillery and for Powder			_	
Coroners' Accounts	and for		540 72	
	and for		540 7 2 83 18	
Sheriffs' Accounts	and for		540 72 83 18 870 22	
Sheriffs' Accounts Printers' Accounts			540 72 83 18 870 22 2901 44	
Sheriffs' Accounts Printers' Accounts Miscellaneous Accoun	nts	r Powder	540 72 83 18 870 22 2901 44 1817 05	
Sheriffs' Accounts Printers' Accounts Miscellaneous Account Account of money pai	nts id as a l	r Powder	540 72 83 18 870 22 2901 44 1817 05 2334 04	
Sheriffs' Accounts Printers' Accounts Miscellaneous Account Account of money pai Account of money pai	nts id as a l id as a l	r Powder	540 72 83 18 370 22 2901 44 1817 05 2334 04 &c. 2377 00	

Chapter 61.

Account of money paid for powder for the Militia

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the State.

Approved February 28, 1833.

1666 31 \$15800 02

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons mentioned in Roll number fourteen, the sums set against such persons' names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Two Cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.